

Community Development Agency

Public Works Department

public.works@nevadacountyca.gov www.nevadacountyca.gov/PW 950 Maidu Avenue, Suite #170 PO BOX #599002 Nevada City, CA 95959 PH: (530) 265-1411 FAX: (530) 265-9849 Emergency Sewer: (530) 265-1555

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director David Garcia Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: 8/12/2025

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: David Garcia, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Resolution to award the contract for the 2025 Western Nevada County

Annual Striping Project to Traffic Limited for a total not to exceed amount of \$112,577.89 under County project number 426643 – All

Districts

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: The 2025 Western Nevada County Annual Striping Project will be funded by the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Act (RMRA) and is included in the Road Engineering budget for Fiscal Year 25/26. There is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On 4/22/2025 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 25-142 to authorize the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the 2025 Western Nevada County Annual Striping Project. These bids were opened on 6/5/2025, and are listed below:

Bidder	Total Bid
1. Traffic Limited	\$102,343.54
2. Central Striping	\$135,943.41
3. Nevada Barricade & Sign	\$168,293.10

Engineer's Estimate \$147,000.00

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the low bidder, TRAFFIC LIMITED at the bid price of \$102,343.54, plus a 10% contingency of \$10,234.35 for a total not to exceed amount of \$112,577.89. Work is expected to begin in August 2025.

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution to award the contract for the 2025 Western Nevada County Annual Striping Project to Traffic Limited for a total not to exceed amount of \$112,557.89 under County project number 426643 All Districts.
- 2. Bid Summary 2025 Western Nevada County Annual Striping Project.
- 3. Traffic Limited Bid Form
- 4. 2025 Western Nevada County Annual Striping Project Contract.

Item Initiated by: Patrick Day, Engineer Technician III **Approved by:** David Garcia, Director of Public Works